

No. 23-1332

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JARIUS BROWN,
Petitioner,

v.

JAVARREA POUNCY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LEAH M. NICHOLLS
Counsel of Record
PUBLIC JUSTICE
1620 L Street NW, Suite 630
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 797-8600
lnicholls@publicjustice.net

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Public Justice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 3
 I. Applying a Shorter Limitations Period to
 a § 1983 Claim than to the Equivalent
 Claim in State Court Is Inconsistent with
 the Federal Policy Underlying § 1983..... 3
 II. Because the Designated State-Law
 Limitation Is Inconsistent with § 1983,
 This Court Should Grant Certiorari to
 Consider Applying the Four-Year
 Residual Limitation for Federal Statutes
 Provided by 28 U.S.C. § 1658. 9
CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bannister v. Knox Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 49 F.4th 1000 (6th Cir. 2022)	8
<i>Brown v. Pouncy</i> , __ So.3d __, 2024 WL 2307514 (La. Ct. App. May 22, 2024)	7
<i>Burnett v. Grattan</i> , 468 U.S. 42 (1984).....	4, 5, 6
<i>DelCostello v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 462 U.S. 151 (1983).....	9, 10
<i>Hardin v. Straub</i> , 490 U.S. 536 (1989).....	11
<i>Johnson v. Davis</i> , 582 F.2d 1316 (4th Cir. 1978).....	6
<i>Jones v. R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co.</i> , 541 U.S. 369 (2004).....	4, 10
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....	5
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	4, 5
<i>N. Star Steel Co. v. Thomas</i> , 515 U.S. 29 (1995).....	10
<i>Owens v. Okure</i> , 488 U.S. 235 (1989).....	2, 4, 9, 11

Robertson v. Wegmann,
436 U.S. 584 (1978)..... 4, 5

Wilson v. Garcia,
471 U.S. 261 (1985)..... 2, 8, 9, 11

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1988..... 2, 4, 10

2024 La. Sess. Law Serv. Act 423..... 7

La. Civ. Code art. 3493.10 7

La. Stat. §§ 14:2(B)(6), 14:33, 14:34.1(A) 7

Tenn. Code § 28-3-104(a)(2)..... 8
